(save for Conditions (1), (2), (3) and (6) which cannot be waived) on or before the Long Stop Date, the

obligations and liabilities of the Subscriber and the Company under the Subscription Agreement shall be

null and void and neither the Company nor the Subscriber shall have any claim, whatsoever, against the

other for costs, damages, compensation or otherwise.

Completion

Completion shall take place on the 5th Business Day after the day on which the last of the Conditions is

fulfilled or waived (or such later date as the Parties may agree in writing).

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the number of issued Shares is 873,370,000 Shares, comprising

615,420,000 Domestic Shares and 257,950,000 H Shares.

Assuming that: (1) the Specific Mandate is granted by the Shareholders at the EGM and Class Meetings;

(2) all conditions for the issue and allotment of the Subscription Shares have been fulfilled; and (3) all

the Subscription Shares are issued, the possible changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of

the Company will be as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion of the

Subscription

Class of Shares
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Domestic Shares 615,420,000 70.46 615,420,000 63.88
-Beijing Haihongyuan Investment

Management Co., Ltd. 81,494,850 9.33 81,494,850 8.46

-Other holders of Domestic Shares 533,925,150 61.13 533,925,150 55.42

H Shares 257,950,000 29.54 347,950,000 36.12
-Subscriber - - 90,000,000 9.34

-Public holders of H Shares 257,950,000 29.54 257,950,000 26.78

Total: 873,370,000 100.00 963,370,000 100.00

8

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SPECIFIC MANDATE TO ISSUE THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

Subject to the Shareholders having passed special resolution(s) to approve the Subscription Agreement

and the transactions contemplated thereunder at the EGM and Class Meetings and fulfillment of other

conditions precedent, the Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued by the Company pursuant to the

Specific Mandate. Pursuant to the Specific Mandate, the Board will be authorised to allot and issue up to

90,000,000 new H Shares.

REGULATORY AND CORPORATE APPROVALS

The Company will obtain the necessary PRC regulatory approval for the Subscription, being the approval